year end due to the fund raise that took place in November 2021.

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Shareholder InformationITM Power PLC Annual Report 202297

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

21. Trade and other payables

2022
£000

2021
£000

Trade payables 8,716 1,191
Other taxation and social security 726 511
Forward contracts – 8
Accruals 3,323 2,112
Deferred Sales income 17,258 6,740
Deferred Grant income 3,752 1,751
Grant income received against pro forma 521 544

34,296 12,857

The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other payables approximates to their fair value.

As discussed in Note 18, the increase in deferred sales income is due to the move away from bespoke projects where revenue is
recognised over time, to standard products with revenue recognition at point in time.

Overall, grant projects have reduced in number and deferred income against pro formas continues to reduce as those ongoing
projects reach their conclusion.

22. Provisions

Leasehold
Property
Provision

£000
Warranty

£000

Provision
for contract

losses
£000

Other
Provisions

£000

Employers’
National

Insurance
Provision

£000

Total
Provisions

£000

Balance at 1 May 2020 (750) (848) (3,645) – (1,647) (6,890)
Provision created in the year (584) (210) (2,574) (677) (3,871) (7,916)
Use of the provision 140 252 1,399 – 560 2,351
Release in the year 170 9 – – – 179
Balance at 1 May 2021 (1,024) (797) (4,820) (677) (4,958) (12,276)
Provision created in the year (36) (2,163) (15,052) (1,330) – (18,581)
Use of the provision 206 18 7,379 509 – 8,112
Release in the year – 4 – 168 805 977
Balance at 30 April 2022 (854) (2,938) (12,493) (1,330) (4,153) (21,768)

In the balance sheet:
Expected within 12 months (current) – (1,145) (9,453) (456) (4,153) (15,207)
Expected after 12 months (non-current) (854) (1,793) (3,040) (874) – (6,561)

The leasehold property provision represents management’s best estimate for the dilapidations work that may be required to return
our leased buildings to the landlords at the end of the lease term. During the year we vacated another property. In the prior year we
recognised a dilapidations provision for Bessemer Park at a discounted value. This is for the present value of the cost of works
quoted by our Employers Agent for stripping the work back to the original condition at handover from the landlords. The
discounting has started amortising in the current year and will continue over the remaining 13 years of the lease.